framework, the Group enters into various transactions using
derivatives for risk management purposes. The major
components of market risk are commodity price risk, foreign
currency exchange risk and interest rate risk, each of which is
discussed below.

Commodity price risk
The Group is exposed to the risk of fluctuations in prevailing
market commodity prices (primarily crude oil) on the oil and gas it
produces. The Group’s policy is to manage these risks through the
use of derivative financial instruments. The following table
summarises the impact on profit before tax for changes in
commodity prices on the fair value of derivative financial
instruments. The impact on equity is the same as the impact on
profit before tax as these derivative financial instruments have
not been designated as hedges and are classified as held-for-
trading. The analysis is based on derivative contracts existing at
the balance sheet date, the assumption that crude oil price moves
15% over all future periods, with all other variables held constant.
Management believe that 15% is a reasonable sensitivity based
on forward forecasts of estimated oil price volatility.

USD 000

Increase /(decrease) in
profit before tax and equity

2019 2018

15% increase in the price of oil 162  (113)

15% decrease in the price of oil (162)  113

Foreign currency exchange risk
The Company operates internationally and is exposed to risk
arising from various currency exposures, primarily with respect to
the Norwegian Kroner (NOK), the Tunisian Dinar (TND), and the
Pound Sterling (GBP).

The Group has transactional currency exposures. Such exposure
arises from sales or purchases in currencies other than the
respective functional currency.

The Group reports its consolidated results in USD, any change in
exchange rates between its operating subsidiaries’ functional
currencies and the USD affects its consolidated income statement

[…]

swaps if deemed appropriate by management in order to hedge
the forward foreign currency risk. The group used no currency
derivatives/swaps during 2019 or 2018.

A 20% strengthening or weakening of the USD against the
following currencies at the balance sheet dates presented would
have increased / (decreased) equity and profit or loss by the
amounts shown below.

The Group’s assessment of what a reasonable potential change in
foreign currencies that it is currently exposed to have been
changed as a result of the changes observed in the world financial
markets. This hypothetical analysis assumes that all other
variables, including interest rates and commodity prices, remain
constant.

PANORO ENERGY - 2019 ANNUAL REPORT | Page: 65

Interest rate risk
The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest
rates relates primarily to the Group’s loans and borrowings and
cash balances.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of finance
revenue and finance costs to a reasonably possible change in
interest rates, with all other variables held constant, of the
Group’s profit before tax through the impact on fixed rate short-
term deposits and applicable floating rate bank loans.

USD 000 2019 2018

 +100bps -100bps +100bps -100bps

Loans and borrowings (Senior secured facility) (170) 170 (162) 162

Cash equivalents  110 (110) 101 (101)

Net effect (60) 60 (61) 61

Credit risk
The Group is exposed to credit risk that arises from cash and cash
equivalents, derivative financial instruments and deposits with
banks and financial institutions, as well as credit exposures to
customers, including outstanding receivables and committed
transactions.

For banks and financial institutions, only independently rated
parties with a minimum rating of “A” are accepted. Any change of
financial institutions (except minor issues) are approved by the
Group CFO. The Company may engage with counterparties of a
lower rating, for commercial reason, or by taking lower exposures